Company’s exposure to subsidence claims is the risk of more permanent changes in geographical location
in which Company is exposed.

Annual Report 2013 83

For the year ended December 31, 2013
Notes to the Financial Statements

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company makes various assumptions and techniques
based on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost,
ultimate claims numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for insurance
claims recognised in the balance sheet is adequate as the Company deals in short tail insurance contracts.
However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

As the Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any signifcant impact of
changes in market conditions on unexpired risks. However, results of sensitivity testing assuming 10%
change in the claim incidence net of recoveries showing effect on underwriting results and shareholders’
equity is set out below.

Underwriting results Shareholders’ equity
2013 2012 2013 2012

----------------------------- (Rupees) -----------------------------
10% increase in loss / decrease

Fire and property damage  (1,350,288)  (507,281)  (877,687)  (329,733)
Marine, aviation and transport  (1,530,382)  (1,345,393)  (994,748)  (874,505)
Motor  (7,529,125)  (6,815,634)  (4,893,931)  (4,430,162)
Health  (4,592,096)  (1,660,413)  (2,984,862)  (1,079,268)
Miscellaneous  (928,707)  (875,572)  (603,660)  (569,122)

 (15,930,598)  (11,204,293)  (10,354,888)  (7,282,790)

10% decrease in loss / increase

Fire and property damage  1,350,288  507,281  877,687 329,733
Marine, aviation and transport  1,530,382  1,345,393  994,748 874,505
Motor  7,529,125  6,815,634  4,893,931 4,430,162
Health  4,592,096  1,660,413  2,984,862 1,079,268
Miscellaneous  928,707  875,572  603,660 569,122

 15,930,598  11,204,293  10,354,888  7,282,790

The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims.
The impact of variation in incidence of insured events on gross claim liabilities, net claim liabilities, proft
before tax and equity is as follows:

Change in
assumption

Impact on gross
liabilities

Impact on net
liabilities

Impact on proft
before tax

Impact on
equity

Average claim cost

------------------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------------

2013 + 10%  20,831  14,140  13,863  9,011

2012 + 10%  32,077  11,546  11,319  7,358

Concentration of insurance risk